Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Blu'Hox overview

Blu'Hox-W2F-145 - 70 L Blu'Hox-W2F-145 - 150 L

-2



ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Blu'Hox 30 / 45 - Dimensions

70 L

Blu'Hox 120 / 145 - Dimensions

S
g — )
" N\ _/
Lo
3
Al
cx3 Eg
T - = -
ha 236
268

Blu'Hox 30/45 - 70 L

1230

854

Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1215

800

L

110

— |

540

771

Blu'Hox 120/145 -

70 L

65

65

+10

666 0

Blu'Hox 30/45 - 150 L

1552

1000

110°

-

= J

62

62

+20

780 0

Blu'Hox 120/145 - 150 L

-3



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Blu'Hox Wean-To-Finish - Di ensions

e
: ' | *
(9]
O
(ap)
L‘q?‘_
{ NO
\ &
 +&—
2
Lo S 5
3 q S
(V|
E, 35, 652
% o 771
- (0]
& _& Blu'Hox-W2F - 120/145-70 L
gl €
=
S| S
O
(qV]
ﬂ-
o\|
LO)
Te
Lo
<H A (e
O (.
— S
62 +20 62
780 O

Blu'Hox-W2F-145 - 150 L

-4



ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Lay-out of the Blu'Hox system

Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Minimum pen dimensions

Center

Piglets (30)

'
0 580

L)

L)

HSTITITI T I I ITTI I I I I ITI T I I I T II I IS I /77,

IITIITIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIITIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIY

ﬁ’

Fatteni

n\

(120)

ANNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\VFQ

% Transport line

f
I/
e

o.-[..--..
/r\ /\/ ) N

JERY /

/

1100
| 8
¢ 710 =
i
7/ I7777 777777777777 77777777 777777777777 77777777777 77777777777, I IIIIITIIFIIFIFFIIFIFIIIIIFIIFIINITFIFIIFIIFIFIFIFIFFIFIITIIFIFIIF7Y
‘ [ )
o
Water supply Water supply

Transport line

e
¥
/|
/

FRSSSSSEEY

|
L

/

ey st

|
da
i
E

SSSSSRRRY

-5



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Tools

Drill @5.1 mm

J60& D76

e —

@21

I1-6



ROXELL - 049 - 4018 Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

To assemble Blu'Hox 30/45/ 120/ 145

Rotor adjustment assembly

Length (X) 995 mm 1190 mm 1390 mm
Blu'Hox 30 30-150 L 120-150 L
120-70 L

To assemble the rotor adjustment ass'y

=

10

\
-M6X35

__20 103081
X] /

FIGURE 1.

-7



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ROXELL - 049 - 4018

IR ——

Pellets Mash

el 1[ 04205812 : 04205740: 700 mm

04205804: 900 mm | |,
: 1100 mm

FIGURE 2.

Caution

FIGURE 3.

I1-8



ROXELL - 049 - 4018 Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

To assemble the inner grill - rotor housing

FIGURE 4.

-9



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ROXELL - 049 - 4018

To assemble the inner grill - frame

/
/

/
/
/
/

FIGURE 5.

FIGURE 6.

1-10



ROXELL - 049 - 4018

To assemble the frame - pan

Blu’Hox

- INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

FIGURE 7.

-

[ Blu'Hox-145 - W2F |

-10° + 10°

-11



To install adjustment/rotor

To install the pan - scraper




- INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Blu’Hox

ROXELL - 049 - 4018

04901997

20102869

e A
N
B\. T ‘/&\

e

20102877
@ 8.4x25x2

20102869
& 8.4x16x1.6

[To)
(o]
[ee]
AN
o
—
o
N

FIGURE 11.

20102877
@ 8.4x25x2

14208354

1

04901997 [

[ 20102869
|2 8.4x16x1.6

20102885 [

FIGURE 12.

M-13



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ROXELL - 049 - 4018

hopper content (L) 70 150
X (mm) (0, +20) 550 750

(20709597
\

FIGURE 13.

FIGURE 14.

-14



ROXELL - 049 - 4018 Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

To install the hopper bridge (hopper - 70 L)

FIGURE 15.

o

FIGURE 16.

M-15



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ROXELL - 049 - 4018

FIGURE 17.

-16



ROXELL - 049 - 4018

To install the hopper bridge (hopper - 150 L)

Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

FIGURE 18.

FIGURE 19.

-17



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

ROXELL - 049 - 4018

FIGURE 20.

FIGURE 21.

[1-18



ROXELL - 049 - 4018 Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

To install the handle

20102869
ﬁ,f @ 8.4x17x1.6

— L 2
Z "

FIGURE 22.

FIGURE 23.

M-19



ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

FIGURE 24.

[1-20



ROXELL - 049 - 4018

To anchor on the slatted floor

Blu’Hox

- INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

FIGURE 25.

-

[ BluHox-145 - W2F |

-10° + 10°

[-21



ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

14302048

>
A 177\
-\

FIGURE 26.

To anchor on the floor

FIGURE 27.

20101994

20102455

FIGURE 28.

[-22



ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Rotor adjustment

Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1]

TR

Position the handle on “0”

Caution

Loosen the clamp:

loosen the bolt and nut.

Secure the clamp:

tighten bolt and nut.

Pull and hold the
adjustment

tube upwards,
and...

Close the rotor disc manually:
Sra

No clearance.

Closed rotor disc.

1-23



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

To connect the fence

ROXELL - 049 - 4018

FIGURE 29.

/
/
/

/

e |

[-24



ROXELL - 049 - 4018 Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

FIGURE 30.

FIGURE 31.

[1-25



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Water supply

04200242

FIGURE 32.
To assemble the nipple drinker - grill

Preparation 8-10 windings
1-2 windings free from Loctite.

FIGURE 33. é

LOCTITE

[1-26



ROXELL - 049 - 2720 Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Nipple nursery (30)
Recommended:

5kg —+ 30 kg = 500-700 ml/min

04206300 (24 pes) K@ &

'V“
-

1 mm 0.8mm

Blu'Hox 30/45 |

Frame Blu'Hox 30

14207559

- 5 - 30 kg: 500 - 700 mi/min
H 20 - 145 kg: 800-1100 ml/min

@ Pressure water inlet (bar)
& Inlet (mm) 0.3 1 2 3
0.6 190 340 420 470
(*)0.8 250 500 00 810
(**)1.0 400 00 950 00
1.6 800 1400 1900 2200
water flow: ml/min
(*) factory setting: nipple nursery 14207559
(**) factory setting: nipple finishing 14301832

FIGURE 34.

-27



Blu’'Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ROXELL - 049 - 2720

Nipple finishing (145)

Recommended:
20 kg-120 kg = 700-1000 ml/min — 120 kg-145 kg = 800-1100 mi/min

/114301832
Frame Blu'Hox 120

(> &
> \
Place new filter
Q every year.

[ BluHox 120/145 | [ BIUHox W2F |

- 5 - 30 kg: 500 - 700 ml/min
| un o 20 - 145 kg: 800-1100 ml/min

@ Pressure water inlet (bar)
@ Inlet (mm) 0.3 1 2 3
0.6 190 340 420 470
0.8 250 500 700 810
(**)1.0 400 700 950 1100
1.6 800 1400 1900 2200
water flow: ml/min
(**) factory setting: nipple finishing 14301832

FIGURE 35.

Main water supply - water panel

Install the main water supply (always 3/4”-dn20) as straight as possible.
It must be thoroughly rinsed, especially before using the pans for the first time.

Never fix the brass connectors directly to a galvanised tube. Always use a
plastic connector.

[1-28



ROXELL - 049 - 4018 Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

High pressure

To Blu'Hox

Pressure regulator with filter 160 microns + pressure gauge
0-6 bar

Main valve

Main water supply
(3/4”) DN20

‘ ‘» awumum‘
[ I

Water supply
MINIMUM (3/4”) DN20

Filter cartridge 350 microns

- 5 - 30kg: 500 - 700ml/min
20 - 145kg: 800 - 1100mI/min
@ Pressure water inlet (bar)
J Inlet (mm) 0.3 1 2 3
0.6 190 340 420 470
(*)0.8 250 500 00 810
(**) 1.0 400 00 950 00
1.6 800 1400 1900 2200
Water flow: ml/min
(*) factory setting: nipple nursery 14207559
(**) factory setting: nipple finishing 14301832 FIGURE 36.

Low pressure

Avoid turbulence by incoming water!

Install the by-pass.

Water tank
Main water supply

(3/4”) DN20

N T Sediment layer
[ [ | > [ [ L

(— -

Electrovalve low pressure 220V(240V) - 50Hz

To Adjust the nipple drinker!

Pressure water inlet (bar) 3 m
@ Inlet (mm) (0.3
0.6 190
(*)0.8 250
(**)1.0 400
1.6 800 ———
FIGURE 37. Water flow: ml/min ///

1-29



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Ol = 4‘@ = O
5 kg -> 30 kg g — To Blu'Hox
7 | S
FIGURE 38. o O
Max. 3 bar 30kg = 0.3 ->1.0 bar

FIGURE 39.

[1-30



ROXELL - 049 - 4018 Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

30 kg -> 120 kg To Blu'Hox

T
T
[T
I

FIGURE 40. O

30 kg -> 145 kg = Max. 3 bar

K=
oS-t

FIGURE 41.

1-31



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Water connection: standard

M6x20 | Main water suppply PVC (3/4”)

[2xJ7 gz001952]

9

>
7,
%,
7

|

[1-32



ROXELL - 049 - 4018 Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Tool Drop tube 1) Hole I}

, 70 75
= [
{ / 85 90

15° 15° 15°
2 recommended possible drop tube positions 7‘7
in hopper bridge. ]

//(ROXELL

Max.70L.*

* Depending on the type of feed. Max. 70L*
FIGURE 43.

Drop tube in cover (Blu'Hox 70 L)

Drop tube positions in cover.

* Depending on the type of feed.
FIGURE 44.

[1-33



Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Tool

Drop tube

[0} Hole

7
Y,

70

75

85

90

Drop tube in hopper bridge (Blu'Hox with extension)

//[ROXELLE

15°

Iy

r'i
L

A 3
qfl'i’i*'lﬂfiﬂ'flﬂ'@

sedbaseiaaseidoss
sﬁsgsﬁsgsﬁsgsﬁsgsﬁs
B353548484888505005454
$488555658555654555
>55555555555555§§s
37

15° 15°

T

* Depending on the type of feed. — Max.150L."
FIGURE 45.
Drop tube in cover (Blu'Hox with extension)
Max 30° 30° Max30;

TS

Drop tube positions in cover.

170

MIN.

* Depending on the type of feed.

FIGURE 46.

Max.150L.*

Max.150L.*

27 4

Max. 150I*

““““

[1-34



ROXELL - 049 - 4018

Blu’Hox - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

/&
TEDEVY |l
5 :¥-'_

A LNA

.»\A V/IROXELE "

FIGURE 47.

60 --65

feed demand.

Handy box

Adjust the depth according to the

70L 150L

‘

Button head cap
screw w/flange
M6x12

Nut w/flange M6

Fix the hose clamp

—

Tool HARDWARE NAME Quantity Number
13— Q}:, But. hd. cap screw w/flange 3 20108494
7{1 M6x12
2T, Nut w/flange M6 2 20109609
Assembly of the feed demand sensor in Blu'Hox
1 fr@b’\
L=
L I - S R j - 97 (2x)
60 : T T 7 /;I I -
K 10545/ T: o
913 ‘

GND
Blue
MF3.0
- | |
Brown
10-40vdc 10-40VDC
Black

Connection : see use an assembly guide Control Line/Multifast 3.0

[1-35



